Beginning at a point in the old existing bulkhead where the same would be inter-
sected by the westerly line of Manhattan avenue (formerly Union avenue), as now 
laid out, and running thence easterly and along the old bulkhead sixty (60) feet more 
or less to its intersection with the northerly prolongation of the two hundred and sixty-
one (261) feet of the westerly line of Manhattan avenue (formerly Union avenue), 
as now laid out, next northerly of Commercial street, thence still easterly and still 
along the existing bulkhead twenty-five (25) feet, together with all the appurtenances, 
profits, wharfage rights, riparian rights now belonging or appertaining thereto.

[...]

Beginning at a point in the old existing bulkhead where the same would be inter-
sected by the westerly line of Manhattan avenue (formerly Union avenue), as now 
laid out, and running thence easterly and along the old bulkhead sixty (60) feet more 
or less to its intersection with the northerly prolongation of the two hundred and 
sixty-one (261) feet of the westerly line of Manhattan avenue (formerly Union ave-
nue), as now laid out, next northerly of Commercial street, thence still easterly and 
still along the existing bulkhead twenty-five (25) feet, together with all the appurte-
nances, profits, wharfage rights, riparian rights now belonging or appertaining thereto.

[...]

City of rooms 14, 16, 17, 18, 25, 26, 27, 28, 42A and 42B, on the second and third floors 
of the Educational Alliance building, 197 East Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, used 
as an anex to Public School 75, for a period of two years from July 1, 1911, with no 
privilege of renewal beyond that date, at an annual rental of two thousand seven 
hundred and fifty dollars ($2,750), payable quarterly, the lessor to pay taxes and 
water rates, to furnish heat, light and janitor service, make all needed repairs, and to 
have the right to occupy the rooms after school hours on school days and all day 
on other than school days, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions as contained

[...]

required for the purposes of his Department. The description of this property is as 
follows: 

Beginning at a point where the northerly side of Front street intersects with the 
easterly side of High street, and running thence northerly along the easterly side of 
High street one hundred and eighty-six feet two inches (186' 2") to other land of the 
party hereto of the first part, thence easterly along said last-mentioned land and at right 
angles to said High street ninety-one feet nine inches (91' 9") to land now or late of 
John McLearn, thence southerly along said last-mentioned land sixty-five feet (65')

[...]

to land now or late of James F. De Bean, thence westerly along said last-mentioned 
land sixteen feet four inches (16' 4") to the northwesterly corner of said land now or 
late of said James F. De Bean, thence again southerly still along said land now or late 
of John F. De Bean one hundred and sixteen feet (116') more or less to Front street, 
and thence westerly along Front street sixty-four feet (64') more or less to the point 
or place of beginning; containing within said bounds, according to the survey, 0.319 of 
an acre, being the property conveyed by Bertha C.

[...]

situated in the Village of Hempstead, County of Nassau and State of New York, 
bounded and described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point where the northerly side of Front street intersects with the 
easterly side of High street, and running thence northerly along the easterly side of 
High street one hundred and eighty-six feet two inches (186' 2"), thence easterly and 
at right angles to said High street ninety-one feet nine inches (91' 9") to land now or 
late of John McLearn, thence southerly along said last-mentioned land sixty-five feet 
(65') to land now or late of James F. De Bean, thence westerly along said last-men- 
tioned land sixteen feet and four inches (16' 4") to the northwesterly. corner of said 
land now or late of said James F. De Bean, thence again southerly still along said land 
now or late of James F. De Bean one hundred and sixteen feet (116') more or less to 
Front street, and thence westerly along Front street sixty-four feet (64') more or less 
to the point or place of beginning," 
-at an upset or minimum price of three thousand dollars ($3,000), which I deem to be 
a fair appraisal of the value of the land, upon the following terms and conditions:

[...]

along the northeasterly side of Lot No. 75, as laid down on said map, 137' 5" to the 
the point or place of beginning, be the said several dimensions more or less. 
-the minimum or upset price at which said property shall be sold is hereby appraised 
and fixed at fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), plus the cost of advertising the sale, 
and the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary 
steps for conducting such sale, upon the following terms and conditions: 

The highest bidder will be required to pay 10 per cent.

[...]

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements 

thereon erected, situate lying and being in the Borough of Brooklyn of The City of 
New York, County of Kings and State of New York, bounded and described as fol- 
lows : Beginning at a point on the southerly side of South 5th street, distant one 
hundred and fifty-four (154) feet, l0.4 inches easterly from the corner formed b 
the intersection of the easterly side of Keap street with the southerly side of South 
5th street; running thence southerly parallel with Keap street 80 feet; thence westerly 
parallel with South 5th street 34 feet 44 inches;